BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

:

Bureau of Transportation and Safety


:








:

C-2010-2146545


v.




:








:
Jetway Transport Inc T/A Main Line Taxi

:

INITIAL DECISION

Before

Cynthia Williams Fordham

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



In February 2010, the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety (“BTS”)
 filed a complaint against Jetway Transport Inc t/a Main Line Taxi (“Jetway Transport Inc.” or “Respondent”).  BTS alleged that, in advertisements on its internet website, the Respondent held itself out to provide service in areas not authorized by its certificate of public convenience.  BTS further alleged that the Respondent’s certificate number was not included in the advertisements.  The Respondent is charged with violating § 1102 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1102, by holding itself out to transport persons outside the area approved by the Commission and violating the Commission’s regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 21.2, by failing to display its certificate number on its advertisements.  BTS sought a civil penalty of $2,150.00 for the violations.



The Respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience at Docket No. A-00122951 on December 11, 2006.


On February 24, 2010, the Respondent filed an answer.  In its answer, the Respondent requested a hearing to dispute the charges. 


A hearing was held in this matter in the Philadelphia State Office Building on October 13, 2010, before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.  R. K. Smith, Esquire, represented the Commission.  Mr. Smith explained that Brad Gordesky, the general manager for the Respondent, was present without counsel because the Respondent did not receive the hearing notice and the prehearing order since they were sent to 908 Dekalb Pike in Bridgeport instead of Dekalb Street (Tr. 4-6).  Mr. Smith stated that when Mr. Gordesky contacted him a couple of days before the hearing, they discussed a possible resolution of the matter (Tr. 7, 17).  Officer William P. Kilrain, the manager of the Philadelphia District Office for BTS, provided limited testimony to support the proposed settlement.  Mr. Smith requested time to complete the settlement negotiations and submit the settlement.  



On November 12, 2010, the Parties filed a Settlement and urged the Commission to approve the terms of the Settlement as being in the public interest.

SETTLEMENT TERMS


In recognition of the cost of further litigation, the time and expense of holding a hearing, and the merits of the parties’ respective positions, the parties entered into negotiations and agreed to settle the complaint according to the terms and conditions of the Settlement.  As part of the Settlement, the Respondent agreed that it committed the violations detailed in paragraph 4 of the complaint and agreed to pay a civil penalty of $1,000.00.  The Respondent also agreed to comply with the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s Regulations and Orders in the future.  Settlement at 3.

DISCUSSION



In this case, the Respondent was charged with violating § 1102 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1102 and the Commission’s regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 21.2.  A civil penalty of $2,150.00 was requested.



Pursuant to the Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.231, it is the Commission's policy to promote settlements.  To determine whether the parties’ settlement should be approved, one must decide whether the settlement promotes the public interest.  See Pa. Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. M-00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. C.S. Water & Sewer Associates, 74 Pa. P.U. C. 767 (1991), Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 60 Pa. P.U.C. 1 (1985).  



Before addressing the merits of the proposed settlement, a preliminary issue must be addressed.  The Settlement was executed by an attorney from BTS and by Yehuda Avraham, the Respondent’s President, on behalf of the Respondent.  The Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code  § 1.35(b) state that a pleading, submittal or other document filed with the Commission on behalf of a corporation must be signed by an authorized attorney or by an officer of the corporation.  Therefore, the Settlement Agreement was properly filed and executed by the parties since Mr. Avraham is the Respondent’s President.



In Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, L.P., Docket No. C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000), the Commission adopted standards to be applied to determine the amount of the civil penalty in slamming cases.  The Commission subsequently determined that all violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations, not just slamming cases, should be subject to review under the standards enunciated in Rosi.  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  The parties submit that the Settlement Agreement complies with the requirements set forth in Rosi.


The parties further asserted that approval of this Settlement is consistent with the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201.  Settlement at 4.



The first factor to be considered under the Policy Statement is whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, or was merely administrative or technical errors.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  The Respondent’s action in this matter should not be deemed willful fraud or misrepresentation.  Settlement at 5.



The second factor to be considered under the Policy Statement is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature, such as personal injury or property damage.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  The parties presented evidence to demonstrate that the Respondent removed all seven advertisements that offered service in areas not authorized by its certificate of public convenience.  Furthermore, the Respondent assured the Commission that all of its future advertisements will include its PUC certificate number. Settlement at 3, 5.



The third factor to be considered under the Policy Statement is whether the conduct at issue was intentional or negligent.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).  “This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases”.  The Respondent’s conduct in this case should be deemed unintentional.  Settlement at 5.  



The fourth factor to be considered under the Policy Statement is whether the Respondent entity has made efforts to change its internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  As stated previously, the Respondent removed all seven advertisements that offered service in areas not authorized by its certificate of public convenience.  Furthermore, the Respondent assured the Commission that all of its future advertisements will include its PUC certificate number. Settlement at 5.



The fifth factor to be considered under the Policy Statement relates to the number of customers affected and the duration of the violations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  It was not ascertained how many customers were adversely affected by the Respondent’s advertisements or the duration of the Respondent’s violation.  However, the Respondent corrected the violations before the Settlement was completed.  Settlement at 5.



The sixth factor to be considered under the Policy Statement is the Respondent's compliance history.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  The Respondent has a satisfactory compliance history with the Commission.  Settlement at 6.



The seventh factor to be considered under the Policy Statement is whether the Respondent cooperated with the Commission’s investigation. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  In this case, the parties stated that the Respondent fully cooperated with the Commission’s staff during the investigative stage and during settlement discussions.  Settlement at 6.



The eighth factor to be considered under the Policy Statement is the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8).  The parties submitted that the primary purpose of the civil penalty is to secure future compliance.  The undersigned finds that a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000 constitutes a reasonable and appropriate resolution of the merits of this proceeding.  Settlement at 6.



The ninth factor in the Policy Statement examines past Commission decisions in similar situations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9).  This Agreement is consistent with prior decisions and is appropriate based upon the circumstances of this case.  Settlement at 6.



The tenth factor in the Policy Statement examines other relevant factors.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10).  In this case, the settlement was reached prior to full hearing and it saved the parties the time and expense of fully litigating this matter.



After a review of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, the undersigned concludes that the Agreement is in the public interest.  Approval of this Settlement is consistent with the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201.  The Policy Statement sets forth the guidelines to be used when determining whether and to what extent a civil penalty is warranted.  In this case, application of these guidelines supports approval of the Settlement Agreement as filed.  The Settlement effectively addresses the issues that arose during the course of this proceeding and avoids the expense of litigation and the possibility of appeals.  The Respondent agrees that it will comply with the Code and the Commission’s Regulations and Orders in the future and has taken steps to ensure future compliance.  Accordingly, the undersigned finds that the proposed Settlement Agreement between BTS and the Respondent is in the public interest and is hereby approved.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this case.



2.
That the Respondent, by holding itself out to transport persons outside the area approved by the Commission violated § 1102 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. 
§ 1102.



3.
That the Respondent, by failing to display its certificate number on its advertisements, violated 52 Pa. Code § 21.2. 



4.
To determine whether the parties’ settlement should be approved, one must decide whether the settlement promotes the public interest.  See Pa. Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. M-00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. C.S. Water & Sewer Associates, 74 Pa. P.U. C. 767 (1991), Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 60 Pa. P.U.C. 1 (1985).  



5.
Approval of this Settlement is consistent with the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201.
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Settlement agreement submitted by the parties in the matter of the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety against Jetway Transport Inc t/a Main Line Taxi at Docket No. C-2010-2146545 is approved.



2.
That the Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301, by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order and forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



3.
That the Respondent shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 101, et seq., and the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code 

§ 1.1, et seq.



4.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served on the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement.



5.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served on the Financial and Assessment Chief, Bureau of Administration.

6.
That the proceedings be marked closed upon payment of the civil penalty assessed herein.

Date:
February 1, 2012


___________________________________







Cynthia Williams Fordham







Administrative Law Judge

� 	By Order entered August 11, 2011, at Docket No. M-2008-2071852, the Commission reorganized this function of BTS into the new Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement.  For purposes of consistency, the term  “BTS” will be used in this decision.
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